
BEFORE THE FLOR~DA PUBLIC SERVIC~ CO~lSSION 

In Re: Application for tran&fer 
of Certificates Nos. 481-W and 
417 -s in s ·rovard County troll! 
COJ,ONIES WI\TER COMPANY to KHC­
DeANZA FINANCING LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, d/b{a COLONIES 
WATER COMPANY 

DOC~ET NO. 940850-WS 
ORPRR NO. PsC-95-0622-fOf-WS 
ISSUED! May 22, 1995 

The following CoiD.IIIiaeibners participated iri the disposition of 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLAJU(, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
JlJLIA L, JO}{IISON 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORP&It APPROVI!IG TRANSFER 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER ESTABLISHING BATE BASE FOR PURPOSES OF THE TRAnSFER 

AND IMPLEMENTING MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

BY THE COKHJSSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the actions discussed herein regarding the 
establishnent of rate base for purposes of the transfer and the 
implementation of •iscellaneous service charges are preli•inary in 
nature and will beco•e final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition tor a formal proceeding, 
purs uant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Admini111trative Code. 

Background 

co1onios Water company (Colonies or utility) is a Class c 
utili ty which providas water and wastewater servica to the colonies 
of Margate Mobile Home Park, located in Broward County . According 
to the utility's 1993 annual report, the utility serves 827 
customers. In 1993, the utility had annual operating revenues of 
$115,511 and $103,387 for water .and wastewater, respectively. 
Additionally, the utility had a net operati ng income of $4,009 tor 
water , and a not operating loss or $20,969 ror wastewater. 

DC ~ 1.'1 '~i·l ;:~ · -~ '> L'.;.TE 

J 4 9 I 11 ; ;,; r 22 ~ 



ORDER HO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET HO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 2 

Colonies purchases ~o~ater and wastewater service from the City 
of Margate, and therefore does not own water or wast~~ater 
treatment plants. The facilities of the utility consist of one 
water transmission and distribution system and one wastewater 
collection system. 

on May 9, 1994, DeAnza P~operties-X, Ltd., and KHC Operating 
Limited Partnership en.t.ered into an acquisition agreement tor tbe 
sale and purchase of the Colonies of Mar9ate Mobile Ho111e Park, 
inclucl.ing -all of the, assets of the utility. Qn ~u~11t 15, 1~~4, 
t.he u.tility filed' lli! !lppllcation for tritn&fer of Certificates .Hoa .• 
481-W and 417-S from Colonies Wnte·r Co!Dpany (seller) to HHC-OeAnza 
Financing Limited Pal"'tnership, dfb{a Colonies Water Co!Dpany 
(l;)uyer). The application ~>tates that tlle transfer of the uti,Uty' s 
certificates is in the J)ublie interes·t because it will permit: the 
buyer to continue providing the utility aervices to its resilients , 
According to the application, the seller will continue to operate 
and maintain the utility system until the Collllllission makes its 
d.et•rminat.ion ra9ard.ing the request t:.o tr§.nsf!!r the certificates. 

On Septe~r 12, 199·4, the City of Margate .and the Colonies of 
Marqate Homeowners Association filed objections to the application. 
By Orde~ No. PSC-95-0417-FOF-WS, issued March 27, 1995, the 
commission dismissed those objections . Additionally, a custoJDer 
objection was received, but was later withdrawn. 

ltpolication 

The application is in compliance with Section 367.071, Florida 
S.tat.utes, and oth.er pertinent statutes and administrative rules 
conce~ninq an application tor transfer of certificate. In 
particular, tll• application contain• a check in t .he a.mount of 
$3,000, which is the correct filinq fee pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, 
Florida Adllini.atrative, Code. 

Further, Rule 25-30.037(2) (q), Florida Administrative Code, 
requires that the utiHty provide evidence that it owns the land 
upon wbich its treatment facilities a.re located. As noted above, 
the utility purchases water and wastewater service ·troll the City of 
Marqate, and theretore does not own a water or lolastewater treatment 
plant. However, the applicant has provided evidence that it owns 
the land upon which the Colonies of Margate Mobile Home Park is 
located, and thus th~t it owns the land upon which the utility's 
lolater transmission and distribution system a.nd wastewater 
collection system is located. Additionally, a description of the 
territory served by the. utility .io appended to this mel!lorandum .as 
Attachment A, and ill incorporated herein by reference. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-f'OP"-WS 
OOC~ET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 3 

The application contains proof of complbnce witll the ·noticinq 
provisions set forth in Rule 25-30.030, Florida Adminiatrative 
Code, including notice to the customers of the system to be 
transferred. As noted above, the City of Marqate and the Colonies 
of Margate Homeowners Association f.i1ed objections to the 
application. We dismisaed those objection• by order No. PSC-95-
0417-FOF-WS, issued March 27, 19·95. Also, a customer objection to 
the application ¥as received from Kr. and Kra. Alfred and Marie Del 
Pozzo. We have contacted Mrs. Del .Pozzo by telephone, and have 
followed-up the conversation by letter. Mrs. Del Pozzo advised us 
that Kr. Del Pozzo, is now deceased, that aha does not vieh to 
pursue t .he matter through an adm.inistr~tive hearing, and that ehe 
wishes to withdraw her objection. we hereby acknowledge the 
withdraw<'l of this objection. Therefore, there are no pending 
objections to the application. 

According to the application, the buyer ia comprieed of KHC 
operating Limited Partnership, which owns 99' ot the l.Jm:l..ted 
partnership, and KHC-QRS Oet<nza, Inc., which owns a o.f the li11ited 
partnership. · The application includee a copy of the acquisition 
agreement between DeAnza Properties - X, Ltd., and KHC Operating 
Limited Partnership tor tlle sale and purchase of the Colonies ot 
Margate Mobile Ho111e. Park. According to the agreement, the ~uyer 
has agreed to purchase the mobile home park for $23,147,228. 
Inc1uded in that purchase are all of the assets of the utility. 
The application ind.l:ca,tes that the trans.fer of the utility's 
certificate is in the public interest because i"t will permit t:be 
buyer to continue providing tne utility services to ita residents. 

_Reqardinq the buyer's financial ability to operate the 
utility, the application indica.tes that the buyer haa the ability 
to raise cash when necessary to finance !.ts operations through its 
limited partner, MHC Operatinq tt!llited Partnership, whose qene.ral 
partner, Manutactured Hollie. CollllDunities, Inc. (KHC), is publicly · 
traded on the New York stock Exchange. Additionally, financing or 
the Partnership will be through working capital and approximately 
$55 million of aecured financing. 

Regarding the buyer's .technical ability to operate the 
utility, t .he application !ltates ti)at t«HC wHl provi~e tor on-site 
managers, and a certified operator ir required, to oversee the day­
to-day operation ot the utility. .\dditlonally, KHC Qurrently 
operate& wa,ter and/or waate_water facilltles at ten other location• 
throughout the· United States, and "'ill provide assistance and 
consultation to the. on-site managers as necessary. The application 
state& that aft!!r reasonable inve!ltigation, it appears that the 
utility system being acquired is in aatisf.actory condition. We 
have been infoned by the Department of Environmental Protection 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-FOF~WS 

DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 4 

that. it d041a not regulate thia utility ayat-, aa it ia compriaed 
of a water trane•i11sion end distribution system and vastewater 
collection ayate• only, and dose not contain treatment planta. 

As noted above, the application contains a copy of the. 
acquiaition agree~ent for the Colonies or Margate Mobile Home Park 
for a total of $23,147,228, vhich includes the assets of Col oniea 
Water Col!lpany. The buy•x was unable to provide a separate purchase 
px:ice for the utility's assets, as they were .l.ncluded J.n the 
purchaae of the •obila home par)c.. However, the application doea 
inclYdAl the buyer ' !J B!StiJ!!o.ted rate .b!l!H! at tbe ti•e of tianafer, ,. 
which will be discussed further below. The buyer provided !l 
statement that it will use reasonable efforts to fulfill the 
commitments, obligations, and representations of the seller vith 
regard to utility •atters to tho extent it is made aware of them 
prior to the tranater of the certificates . According to the 
applicant, there are no existing customer deposits, gu.aranteed 
ravenu• contracts, developer agreement&, customer !ldVafiC!!!I, utili ty 
debts, or leasaa. The application indicates that all taxea and 
requlatory assaasment fees will be prorated aa of the data. of 
closing. 

In consideration of the foregoing, we find that the transfer 
of Water Certificate No. 481-W and Wastewater certificate No. 417-S 
from Colonies Water Company to KHC-DeAnza Financing Limited 
Partnership, d/b/a Colonies Water Company, is in the public 
interest and · it is hereby approved. 

Rate. Base 

According to the application, the proposed net book value of 
the ayatem being transferred as of August 30, 1994, is $207,536 for 
the vate.r ayatem, and $189,044 for the vaatevater ayste.m. By Order 
No . 17686, issued .June 10, 1987, in Docket No. 861071-WS, the 
Commission granted the utility's original certificates and 
established initial rates. An original cost study vas perforaed at 
that time end vaa used as the basis tor the approved rates. 
However, rate base bas never been formally established by this 
coaaisaion. The proposed water and wastevater rate baaea included 
in thia appllcation vere based upon the uti.litr 'a 1993 annual 
report and the ori9inal cost study estimates obta ned in 1986. 

we have conducted a.n audit of the utility's books and recorda 
to determine the rate base (net book value) as of .June 30, 1994. 
We have deterained that the utility's books and records ar"" 
maintained in aubstantial compliance vith Commission directives. 
However, ve 11.11ke the following adjustments as a result of the rate 
base audit. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-06~2-FOF-WS 

DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 5 

According to the audit report, the utility capitalized $~,654 
of invoices for lift !lltation pumps as water plant. We find tbat 
the lift station pumps should have. been classified as wastewater 
plant. Therefore, the p1J)!lps and tl)e associated depreciation !llhsll 
be trana!erred fro11 water plant to wastewater plant. The Ulount of 
depreciation associated with this adjust.Dent. equal• $5~7. we note 
that in ita March 1, 1995 1 re~<pgnpe to the aui\U report, · the 
utility stated that it agrees with this adjustment. 

Additionally, we find that the utility has not used Rqle zs-
30. 14 o, Florida Administrative Code, to compute depreciation ra·tes. 
In recalculating the utility's depreciation, we find that an 
adjustment of ($24,172) ~nd ($6Z,J65) &b~ll be ~~e for YAter an~ 
wastewater, respectively. In its March 1, 1995, reaponse to the 
audit report, the utility disagreed with this adjustDent, The 
utility believes the depreciation sho!lld be Clllculated uain9 the 
service live~: that we .. re used in tha original co~:t study upon which 
the . ut.!,lity'!l rAt!!!~ w1n:e ba~ed when it received its ori.gin~tl 
certificates in Oocltet No. 861071-WS. We note t.llat the ·utility haa 
not appeara<\ before thia Coml!lission in a rate proceeding. 
Therefore, the original rates adjusted only by an occasional price 
index are still in effect. 

In reviewing the workpapers from Docket No. 861071-WS, we find 
.that the original cost study utilized the average service lives 
specified in Rule 25-30 . Uo, Florida Adlllinistrative Code, for Claea 
A and B utilities rather than for Claea C utilities. We calculate 
the depreciation using the shorter service lives for Class C 
utilities. 

Rule 25-J0.140(J), Florida Adlllinistrative code, states that 
"(e]xcept as listed in Sect.l.on!l (5) e.nd (6) of this rule av.erage 
service life depreciation rates based on the guideline lives and 
salvages shall be used in rate p,r:oceec:Ungs )>efoJ'e this CoUiission. " 
Section (5) provides that a utility aay petition for average 
service life depreciation rates different fro11 those contained in 
this Rule. Section (6) specifies the condition& under which a. 
utility aay apply !or guidelines for a proposal for implementation 
or remaining life depreciation rates. Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 
17, 1st revised, atates that 

the new rules and 9uideline depreciation ,rates will not 
be implemented for any company until tha.t company 
participates in a proceeding before this Commission 
either for (1) revised water andfor wastewater rates and 
charges, or (2) a specific request for changes in 
depreciation rates (not necessarily advisable wJ.thout 
matching revenues). 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-06~2-FOF-WS 

DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 6 

We believe it aay be more appropriate for the utility to base 
ita depreciation on the service lives shown for Class c utilities 
rather than for Class A and B utili ties. However, es discussed 
above, Rule 25-30.140 (5), Florida Administrative Code, provides 
utilities the opportWlity to present documentAtion within .a rate 
proceeding to support reqY.e~>ted deprechtlon rate" which differ 
from those contained in this Rule. Therefore, because this docket 
ia not a rate proceeding, and because the utility haa not 
participate~ in e rate proceeding P&fore this commission, we find 
that it would not be. appropriate to 11aJte this adjustment at this 
time. 

An acquisition adjustment results when the purchase price of 
a utility differs fro• the original coat calculation. Ata discussed 
above, the buyer has agreed to purchase the •Colonies of Margate 
Mobile Home Park, including the assets of Colonies Water Company, 
for $23,147,228, The buyer was unable to provide a separate 
purchase price for the utility assets, .as they were inc luded in the 
purchase of ·the aobile bo111e park. Therefore, we find that an 
acquisition adjustment cannot be rensonably calculated in this 
case. Moreover, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, it 
is th.ia Colllliaaion 'a policy that a subsequent purchase of a utility 
system at a premium or discoWlt shall not affect the rate baas 
calculation. The circumstances in this exchange do not appear to 
be extraordinary. 8aaed on the foregoing, an acquisition 
adjustment shall not be included .in the calculation of rate base. 
FUrther, ve note that the applicant did not request an acquisition 
adjustment. 

paaed on. the adjustments set Co.rth herein, we C,inc1 t.nat rate 
base for Colonies is $203,429 for the water system, and $193,151 
f . or the wastewater system, as o.f .1Wle 30, 1994. This rate bnse 
calculation is used purely to establish the net boo~ ·value of the 
property being tranaferred, and does not include the normal 
ratemaking adjustaents of working ·capital calculations and used and 
uaeful adjul!t.ent•. our calculation of rate baae is sbol!m on 
Schedules No!l. 1 and 3, tor ttle water and wostetwater systeaa, 
respectively. Adjustaenta to rate base are shol!m on Schedules Nos . 
2· and 4. 

Bates an~ Charges 

The utility's approved rates were ef~ective October 12, 1993, 
pursuant to an administratively approved 1993 price in4elC 
adjustment. The utility's approved miscellaneous aarvica chargee 
were effective Karch 10, 1988, by Order No. 17686 . The utility 
does not collect cuatomer deposits or service availability cbarges. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 7 

Rule 25-9.044(1), Florida Administrative Code, provides that: 

In case of change of Olo'nership or control of a 
utility which places the operation under a 
different or nelf utility ..• the company which 
will thereafter operate the utility business 
must adopt and use the rates, classification 
and regulations of the former operating 
company (unless authorized to change by the 
CoJIIIDission). 

The buyer has not requested a change in the rates of the 
utility, and we see no reason to change them at this tiae, 
However, the buyer has proposed changing the utili.ty •a currently 
approved miscellaneous service charges to the charges shown in 
Staff Advisory Bulletin No. - 13, 2nd revised (SAB No. 13). Rule 25-
30.345, Florida Administrative Code, permits utilities to assess 
charges for aiscellaneous services. The principal purpose of such 
charges is to provide a means by which the utility aay recover ita 
costs of providing aiscellaneous services from those customers who 
require the services. Thus, costs ere aore closely borne by the 
cost causer rather than by the general body of ratepayers. 

SAB No. 13 encourages utilities to establish charges for the 
services of initial connection, normal reconnection, violation 
reconnection, and preaiaaa visit in liau of disconnection. 
Commission practice has been to require utilities to impl-ant 
miscellaneous service c.harges in conjunction with rate case 
proceedings, or to approve them administratively upon a utility's 
request. 

The charges proposed by the buyer represent the charges 
contained in the SAD No. 13, with the exception that the buyer has 
proposed using actual cost for the water violation reconnection 
charge. we note that actual cost is permitted for wastewater 
service; however, the standard charge for water service is $15. We 
believe the appropriate charges are those shown in SAB No. 13 for 
water service, and we hereby authorize the implementation of those 
charges. The utility's currently approved •onthly rates and 
aiscellaneous service charges, and the •iscellaneous service 
charges which we authorize herein are shown on Schedule No. 5. 
Because we authorize a violation reconnection charge of $15, rather 
than actual cost aa the utility requested, we hereby issue this 
portion of this Order concerning the approval of •iscellaneoua 
service charges as proposed agency action. 

Based on the foregoing, we hereby find that the buyer shall 
continue cha.:r;ging the rates approved for Colonies. Additionally, 



ORDER tiO. PSC-95-062.2-FOF-WS 
DOCKET HO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 8 

the utility sl"!all be authorized to implement the miscellaneous 
service charges as shown in SAB No. 13 . The applicant has filed a 
tariff reflecting· the transfer of ownership. The utiUty shall be 
required to file revised tariff sheets reflectlng the appropriate 
•iscellaneous service charges which we authorize herein. The 
tariff sheets shall ~ effective for service rendered on or atte~ 
the stamped approval date. The tariff sheets will be approved upon 
our staff's verification that the tariffs ar.e consistent with our 
decision herein. 

Upo n expiration of the protest period , if there are no timely 
protests to the proposed agency actions contained herein concerning 
the establishment of rate base for purposes of the transfer and the 
implementation of miacellaneoua aarvice charges, no further action 
wi ll be req,u i red and this dock.et shall be closed. 

Baaed on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
transfer of Certificate& Noa. 481-W and 417-S from Colonie& Water 
company, 6603 Colonial Drive, Margate, Florida 33063, to KHC- De.Anza 
Financing Limited Partnership, d/b/a Colonies Water Company, 2 H. 
Riveraide Plaza, sutte 1515, Chicago, Illinois 60606, ia hereby 
approved. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that rate. base for ·purpoaea of the tranafer is 
$203,429 tor the water system, and $1'93,151 (.or the wastewater 
system, as of June 30, 1994. It is further 

ORDERED that KHC-De.Anza Financing 'Limited Partnership, d/b/a 
Colonies Water Company, shall adopt and charge the rates and 
charges which were previously approved in Colonies Water company ' s 
tariff until authorized to change by this Commission in a 
subsequent proceeding. It is tu.rther 

ORDERED that Ml:IC-DeAnza Financing Limited Partnership, d/b/a 
Colonies Water Company, shall implement the miscellaneous aervice 
chargee aa set forth in the body of thia order. It i~ further 

ORDERED that MHC-DeAnza Financing Limited Pat"tnership, d/b/a 
colonies water co•pany, shall file a revised tariff sheet 
reflecti ng. the aiscellaneous service charges as set forth in the 
body of thia Order . . The tariff sheets shall be affective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date. It is 
further -

ORDERED that •ach of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
P,l.GE 9 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order regarding the 
establishment of rate base for purposes of the transfer and the 
implementation of aiscellaneous service charges are issued as 
propoaed agency action and ahall beco111e final and effective unless 
an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division 
of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard oa~ Boul evard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth 
in the "Notice of FUrther Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED · that in the event this Order becomes final, this 
Docket shall be closed. 

BY OROER of ~· flcri~a P~lic Service Commission, this ~ 
day of H£Y, l222· 

~ .. ,. 
BLANCA s. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

RGC 

NOTICE Of fURTHER fBOCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL R~ 

The Florida PUblic Service Colllllission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Colllllission orders that 
is available ·under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the .procedures and ti11e li11its that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to aean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or jud i cial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

As identified in the body of this Order, cur actions regarding 
the establishment of rate base for purposes of the transfer and the 
implementation of miscellaneous service charges are preliminary in 
nature and will not become effective or final, except as provided 



ORDER HO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 940850-WS 
PAGE 10 

by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the actions proposed by this 
Order •ay file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 25-22 . 029(4), Florida Administr~tive Code, in the for• 
provide~ by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f}, Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition •ust be received by the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on vune 12. 12~· In 
the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become effective 
on the date subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-
22 . 029.(6), Florida .Administrative Code. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this Order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfiea the foregoing conditione and is renewed within the 
speci.fied protest per_iQd. 

If the r elevant portions of this Order ~CQ!!!Q final lind 
effective on the d~te described above, any party adversely affected 
•ay request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a wster or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Diviaion of 
Recorda and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fl!e with the appropriate court. This tiling must be 
completed within thirty (30) days. of the effective date of this 
Order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the for11 specified in 
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter aay requestz (1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a •otion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this Order in the for. prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Recorda and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with tbe appropriate court. · This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuanc• of this Order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal aust be in the form specitied in Rule 9.900(a}, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 11 

CQLONIIS !ATilt COHPMY 

IBRRITORI DIBCBIPTIOI 

ATTACJDI!NT A 

The following described lands located in portions of section 
24, Township 48 South, Range 41 East, Broward County, Florida: 

The North one half (1/2) of the south one half (1/2) of 
Section 24, Township 48 South, Range 41 East, Broward county, 
Florida; less the following described parcel: 

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the North one half (1/2) of 
the south one hal! (1/2) of said Section 24; thence North 89 
degrees 59 ainutes 57 seconds West, along the South line of the 
North one half (1/2) of the South one half (1/2) of eaid Section 
24, a distance of 80.00 faat to tha Point of Beginning; thence 
North 89 degrees 59 ainutes 57 seconds West, along the last 
described course, a distance of 1124.61 feet; thence North 12 
degrees 44 ainutes 08 seconds West, a distance of 596.92 feet; 
thence North 01 degrees 31 •inutes 56 seconds West, a distance of 
737 . 17 teet to the North line of said North one half (1/2) of the 
south one half (1/2); thence South 89 degrees 59 •inutes 54 seconds 
East, along the said North line, a distance of 1240.73 feet; thence 
South 01 degrees 31 ainutea 40 seconds East, along a line parallel 
wi'th and 80.00 feet West of as measured at right angles to the East 
line of said section 24, a distance of 1319.58 feet to the Point of 
Beginning. 

And also less the East 80 . 0 fee thereof. 

Said lands situate, lying and being in Broward county, Florida. 



ORDER No. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 12 

SCB!DULI! HQ. 1 

COLONIES WATER COMPANY 

ICBBDtlLB Ol WATER UTI J!l\81 

DESCRIPTION 

UtilitJ Plant iD 
aervioe 

LaD4 

l\COWII\Ilate4 
Depreciation 

contributione-1D­
ai4-of-conetruotion 

Cil\C Amortilatlou 

TOTAL 

At of Jyne 30, 19tt 

BALl\lfCB 
PIIB UTILITY 

$342,630 

0 

135,094) 

0 

0 

$207.536 

COMKISSIOX 
l\DJVQTMEN'l'B 

BALl\lfCB PD 
COKMISSIOI 

($ 4,654) (1) $337,976 

0 0 

547 (2) ( 134,547) 

0 0 

($ 4,107} $203.429 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 13 

ICBID!ZLI 10, Z 

COLONIIS lATER COMPANY 

SCBI'!DULI Ol Jn\TBB RATII UBI ADJt!STM!nfTS 

lll'l.ANATION 

Utility Plant in service 
A. To transfer lift station 

pumps from water to wastewater 

Acoumulate4 Depreciation 
A. To transfer depreciation 

on lift station pumps .from 
water to wastewater 

&J)JVS:rJIBlfl' 

(1) ($ 4.6541 

(2) $ 547 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 9~0850-WS 

PAGE 14 

SCBI!DULI! 1!0, :J 

CQLOHII!B !AT8R COMPANJ 

ICBI!PQLI! Ol ~BTBWATBB BAT!! B~BI! 

At of June 30. 1994 

BALAJICB COMHISSIOII IIALAJICB PD 
Dl!BCRIPTIO!f PIR llTILITY AJ)JllSTMENTS COMHISSIO!f 

OtilitJ Plant in 
sarvioa $381,357 $ 4,654 (1) $386' 011 

Land 0 0 0 

JI.OOUIIUlated 
DepreoJ.aUon 192, 313) 547) (2) ( 192,860) 

Contribution•-in-
aid-of-Conttruotion 0 0 0 

CIJI.C borthaUon 0 

'l'O'l'AL U!!2,o4~ ~ 4,107 ~193,;!.:!;1. 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 15 

COLONIBS WATER COMPANY 

BCBBPULB 110, 4 

SCBBOULI or WABTI!ATBR BATI BASI AQJUSTMBNTB 

pESCRIPTIOII 

Utility Plant in lervioe 
A. To transfer lift station 

pumps from water to wastewater 

Accumulated Depreciation 
A. To transfer depreciation 

on lift station pumps from 
water to wastewater 

APJVSTH!J!T 

(1) s 4.654 

(2) ($ 547) 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940850-WS 
PAGE 16 

8CBI!P!1LB NO, 5 
Page 1 of 2 

KONTBLI BATES AND CHARGES Ol 
COLONIES WATBR COHPANX 

JfATBR 

Monthly Service Rates 

Residential and General service 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 

5/8" X l/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2 11 

2" 
J" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage charge 
per 1,000 gallons: 

Monthly service Rates 

Residential Service 
Base Facility Charge 
All Meter Sizes: 

Gallonage. Charge 
per 1,000 gallons: 
(Maximua 10,000 gallons) 

$ 4.79 
7.18 

11.97 
23.94 
38.31 
76.62 

119.72 
239.44 

$ 2.54 

$ 4.70 

$ 2.25 



ORDER NO. PSC-95- 0622-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 940850-WS 
PAGE 17 

8CJIIIDt1LB •o, 5 
Page 2 of 2 

11\BTDl\TI!!B 

Monthly Beryioe Rates !Continued) 

General service 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4 11 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 gallons: 

$ 4. 70 
7.06 

11.75 
23 . 50 
37.59 
75.19 

117.48 
234.96 

$ 2.70 

liacel1aneoua service Charges 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection: 

Water 
Wastewater 

Premises Visit (in lieu 
of disconnection) 

l'revioua1J 
Approved 
cbargea 

•ol"lLil After 
ll.2.YU I2YU 

$10.00 $15.00 
10. 00 15.00 

10.00 15.00 
10 . 00 15.00 

10.00 N/A 

•e•lJ 
Approved 
Cborgea 

$15.00 
15.00 

15.00 
Actua.l ClOSt 

10.00 




